In Reply Refer To:

Docket: STN 50-482/88-19

Wolf Creek Nuclea. Operating Corporation

ATTN: Bart D. Withers

President and Chief Executive Officer

P.O. Box 411

Burlington, Kansas 66839

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of August 29, 1988, in response to our letter and Notice of Violation dated July 29, 1988. We have reviewed your reply and find it responsive to the concerns raised in our Notice of Violation. We will review the implementation of your corrective actions during a future inspection to determine that full compliance has been achieved and will be maintained.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By: L. J. CALLAN

L. J. Callan, Director Division of Reactor Projects

8810050141 880925 PDR ADOCK 05000482 PNU

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation ATTN: Otto Maynard, Manager of Licensing P.O. Box 411 Burlington, Kansas 66839

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation ATTN: Gary Boyer, Plant Manager P.O. Box 411 Burlington, Kansas 66839

Karsas Corporation Commission ATTN: Robert D. Elliott, Chief Engineer Fourth Floor, Docking State Office Building Topeka, Kansas 66612-1571

Kansas Radiation Control Program Director

bcc to DMB (IEO1)

RIV:PSA ATHOWell;df 9/14/88 C:PSA DDChamberlain 9/26/88

D: DA ANTE LJCallan 9/2/88 Teo!

Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation

bcc distrib. by RIV:

RRI
Section Chief (DRP/A)
RPB-DRSS
RIV File
MIS System
Project Engineer, DRP/A
P. O'Connor, NRR Project Manager
DRS

R. D. Martin, RA DRP B. DeFayette, RIII SRI, Callaway, RIII RSTS Operator Lisa Shea, RM/ALF



SEP - 8 1988

Bart D. Withers President and Chief Executive Officer

August 29, 1988

WM 83-0212

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Mail Station P1-137 Washington, D. C. 20555

Reference: Letter dated July 29, 1988 from L. J. Callan, NRC, to

B. D. Wichers, WCNOC

Docket No. 50-482: Response to Violation 482/8819-01 Subject:

Gentlemen:

Attached is Wolf Creek Nuclear Operating Corporation's response to violation 482/8819-01 which was documented in the Reference. Violation 482/8819-01 involved a failure to complete the required fire impairment control permit for two fire doors.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact me or Mr. O. L. Maynerd of my staff.

Very truly yours,

Bart D. Withers President and

Chief Executive Officer

BDW/ ad

Attachment

cc: B. L. Bartiett (NRC), w/a

D. D. Chamberlain (NRC), w/a

R. D. Martin (NRC), w/a

P. W. O'Connor (NRC), w/a (2)

10-88 765

P.O. Box 411 / Burlington, KS 66839 / Phone: (316) 364-8831

An Equal Opportunity Employer MF/HC/VET

Attachment to WM 88-0212 Page 1 of 1

Violation (482/8819-01): Failure to Follow Procedure

Finding:

Technical Specification 6.8.1 requires that written procedures be established, implemented, and maintained for the fire protection program. Procedure ADM 13-103, Revision 5, "Fire Protection: Impairment Control," implements procedures for impaired fire protection equipment including degraded fire doors. ADM 13-103, Section 4, requires that fire protection impairment control permit forms be prepared for all fire protection system impairments. In addition, Section 4 requires that entries be made in the fire protection impairment control log for the impairments.

Contrary to the above, on June 6, 1988, Fire Doors 13261 and 13281 were observed to be standing open. Neither fire protection impairment control permits nor log entries had been completed for those doors.

Reason for Violation:

Fire doors 13261 and 13281 were left open by operations personnel without the required fire protection impairment control permits or log entries due to incorrectly interpreting the requirements of ADM 13-103. The involved operations personnel believed it was acceptable to leave the doors open without a fire impairment permit when in the area performing Technical specification surveillance tests since the operator was fire watch qualified.

Corrective Steps Which have Been taken and Results Achieved:

The "Vire Protection Impairment Control" procedure, ADM 13-103, has been revised to clearly identify the requirement for obtaining a fire impairment permit any time a fire foot is to be left open. The Operations Supervisor instructed all Operations personnel by memo of the requirement to issue a fire impairment whenever any fire door is left open for any reason, except normal passage.

Corrective Steps Which Will Be Taken To Avoid Further Violations:

In addition to the corrective steps discussed above, the procedure change to ADM 13-103 was placed in operations required reading entry number 88-160 to reinforce the memo sent to all Operations personnel.

Date When Full Compliance Will Be Achieved:

Full compliance has been achieved.